purposes of these calculations, Revenues have been adjusted to give full effect to
rate increases implemented prior to the issuance of the Series 2018 Bonds.

Next, any additional Net Revenues, if any, resulting from the 2018 Project,
or any portion thereof, financed with the proceeds of the Series 2018 Bonds were
estimated for the applicable Bond Fund Years as determined in paragraph 3.

The Estimated Net Revenues were the sum of the Net Revenues as
calculated in (a) above, plus eighty percent (80%) of the estimated additional Net
Revenues as calculated in (b) above

6. All payments required by the Indenture to be made into the Bond Fund have
been made in full, and there is on deposit in each account of the Debt Service Reserve Fund

(taking into account any Reserve Instrument coverage) the full amount required by the
Indenture, if any, to be accumulated therein at this time.

2
4815-4932-8257, V. 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my official signature as of
the December 12, 2018.

LOGAN CITY, UTAH

3
4815-4932-8257, v. 1

EXHIBIT A

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

LOGAN CITY, UTAH
SEWER TREATMENT PLANT BONDING MODEL

12/6/2018

PROFORMA

NON
2016 2018 2018 TOTAL

NET Water Quality CIB Water Quality DEBT
SEWER OPERATING REVENUES $ 70,000,000 $ 10,000,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 100,000,000 SERVICE

FISCAL TREATMENT OPERATING REVENUE/ (Available for 0.75% 1.50% 1.50% COVERAGE
YEAR REVENUES EXPENSES (EXPENSES) debt service) 20 Years 20 Years 30 Years

GROWTH 3.00% 4.00% 0.00% FIXED FIXED FIXED 1.25x Min

6/30/2017 6,829,824 975,245 327,931 6,182,510
6/30/2018 7,505,251 (1) 1,014,255 6,490,996
6/30/2019 8,180,724 (1) 1,054,825 7, 125,899
6/30/2020 8,916,989 (1) 1,097,018 7,819,971 787,500 582,457 416,000 1,785,957 4.38 x
6/30/2021 9,719,518 (1) 1,140,899 8,578,619 525,000 582,457 832,000 1,939,457 4.42 x
6/30/2022 10,594,274 (1 ) 1,186,535 9,407,740 3,769,786 582,457 832,020 5,184,264 1.81 x
6/30/2023 10,912,103 1,233,996 9,678,106 3,770,265 582,457 832,920 5,185,642 1.87 x
6/30/2024 11 ,239,466 1,283,356 9,956, 110 3,769,560 582,457 832,685 5, 184,702 1.92 x
6/30/2025 11 ,576,650 1,334,690 10,241 ,959 3,769,671 582,457 832,330 5, 184,459 1.98 x
6/30/2026 11 ,923,949 1,388.078 10,535,871 3,769,595 582,457 832,855 5,184,907 2.03 x
6/30/2027 12,281,668 1,443,601 10,838,067 3,769,331 582,457 832,245 5,184,034 2.09 x
6/30/2028 12,650, 118 1,501,345 11, 148,773 3,768,880 582,457 832,515 5,183,852 2.15 x
6/30/2029 13,029,621 1,561,399 11 ,468,222 3,769,238 582,457 832,650 5,184,345 2.21 x
6/30/2030 13,420,510 1,623,855 11 ,796,655 3,769,400 582,457 832,650 5,184,507 2.28 x
6/30/2031 13,823,125 1,688,809 12,134,316 3,769,368 582,457 832,515 5,184,340 2.34x
6/30/2032 14,237,819 1,756,361 12,481,458 3,769,140 582,457 832,245 5, 183,842 2.41 x
6/30/2033 14,664,953 1,826,616 12,838,338 3,768,718 582,457 832,840 5,184,015 2.48 x
6/30/2034 15,104,902 1,899,680 13,205,222 3,769,096 582,457 832,285 5,183,839 2.55 x
6/30/2035 15,558,049 1,975,667 13,582,382 3,768,276 582,457 832,595 5,183,329 2.62x
6/30/2036 16,024,790 2,054,694 13,970,096 3,768,258 582,457 832,755 5,183,470 2.70x
6/30/2037 16,505,534 2,136,882 14,368,652 3,768,036 582,457 832,765 5,1 83,259 2.77 x
6/30/2038 17,000,700 2,222,357 14,778,343 3,768,609 582,457 832,625 5, 183,691 2.85 x
6/30/2039 17,510,721 2,311,251 15,199,470 3,767,975 582,457 832,335 5,182,767 2.93 x
6/30/2040 18,036,043 2,403,702 15,632,341 3,768,135 832,895 4,601,030 3.40 x
6/30/2041 18,577,124 2,499,850 16,077,275 3,769,081 833,290 4,602,371 3.49x
6/30/2042 19,134,438 2,599,844 16,534,594 833,520 833,520 19.84 x
6/30/2043 19,708,471 2,703,837 17,004,634 833,585 833,585 20.40 x
6/30/2044 20,299,725 2.s1 ·1.e91 17,487,734 833,485 833,485 20.98 x
6/30/2045 20,908,717 2,924,470 17,984,246 833,220 833,220 21.58 x
6/30/2046 21 ,535,978 3,041,449 18,494,529 833,790 833,790 22.18 x
6/30/2047 22,182,058 3,163,107 19,018,950 833, 180 833,180 22.83 x
6/30/2048 22,847,519 3,289,631 19,557,888 833,405 833,405 23.47 x
6/30/2049 23,532,945 3,42"i,217 20,111,728 833,450 833,450 24.13 x
6/30/2050 24,238,933 3,558,065 20,680,868 833,315 833,315

Total $ 76,692,918 $ 11,649,147 $ 25,400,965 $ 112,909,715

~
L@GAN

CITY u N I T E D I N s E R v I c E

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
City Attorney Kymber D. Housley • Assistant City Attorney Craig J. Carlston • Safety Officer Brody Parker • Legal Assistant Sylvia Tibbitts

LOGAN CITY ATTORNEY'S OPINION

State of Utah
Department of Environmental Quality
Water Quality Board
195 North 1950 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Logan City
153 North 1400 West, Building A
Logan, Utah 84321

Gilmore & Bell, P.C.
15 West South Temple, Suite 1450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

December 12, 2018

Permanent Community Impact Fund Board